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Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government proposes to make India a hub for renewable energy manufacturing; 

(b) if so, the details of the clean energy sources that have been identified for manufacturing, the current size of the renewable energy
manufacturing sector and the country's overall potential for each of the sources; 

(c) whether India's geothermal capacity will also be given a boost in this regard; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH
GOYAL) 

(a)&(b): To make India a hub for renewable energy manufacturing, Ministry of New and Renewable Energy (MNRE) has been
promoting private investment in renewable energy through an attractive mix of fiscal and financial incentives. This includes capital
subsidy through Modified Special Incentive Package Scheme (M-SIPS) and excise and custom duty exemption. The Government is
encouraging participation from other countries by allowing 100% Foreign Direct Investment in Renewable Energy. 

An estimated potential of 897 GW has been identified from various renewable energy sources in the country which includes 749 GW
from solar, 103 GW from wind, 25 GW from bio-energy and 20 GW from small hydro power. MNRE has proposed grid power of 175
GW from various renewable energy sources by the year 2022. This includes 100 GW from solar, 60 GW from wind, 10 GW from bio-
power and 5 GW from small hydro power. 

(c)&(d): The geothermal program of the Ministry is presently in research and development stage. The cost of generation of electricity
from geothermal energy is presently very high, hence, the promotion of geothermal energy production of power will not be possible in
short and medium terms. 
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